The development of an active trading market depends on the existence of
willing buyers and sellers,  the presence of which is not within our control, or
that of any market  maker.  The number of active buyers and sellers of our stock
at any particular time may be limited. Under such circumstances,  you could have
difficulty  selling your shares of common  stock.  We cannot  assure you that an
active and liquid trading market for the shares of common stock will develop or,
if developed,  will be  maintained.  Nor can we assure you that, if you purchase
shares of common stock in the offering, you will be able to sell them at a price
equal to or above $10.00 per share.

   22

   CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is the  historical  capitalization  as of September 30,
2004 of  Kearny  Financial  Corp.  and the pro  forma  capitalization  of Kearny
Financial  Corp.  as of September  30, 2004 after giving effect to the offering.
The table also gives effect to the assumptions set forth under Pro Forma Data on
pages 24 to 30. A change  in the  number  of  shares  sold in the  offering  may
materially affect the pro forma capitalization.

   Pro Forma Capitalization at September 30, 2004
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Kearny   Maximum,
   Financial   Minimum   Midpoint   Maximum   as adjusted
   Corp.   14,025,000   16,500,000   18,975,000   21,821,250
   Historical, at   shares sold   shares sold   shares sold   shares sold
   September 30,   at $10.00   at $10.00   at $10.00   at $10.00
   2004   per share   per share   per share   per share(1)
   ----   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------------
   (In thousands)

Deposits(2).....   $1,510,810   $1,510,810   $1,510,810   $1,510,810   $1,510,810
Borrowed funds.....   84,100   84,100   84,100   84,100   84,100
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Total deposits and borrowed funds.....   $1,594,910   $1,594,910   $1,594,910   $1,594,910   $1,594,910

Edgar Filing: Kearny Financial Corp. - Form 424B3

56

   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.10 par value,
   25,000,000 shares authorized;
   none to be issued.....   -   -   -   -   -
  Common stock, $0.10 par value,
   75,000,000 shares authorized,
   assuming shares outstanding
   as shown(3)(4)(5).....   1   4,675   5,500   6,325   7,274

[…]

and liability management topics. The results of the committee's quarterly review
are reported to the full Board,  which makes  adjustments  to our interest  rate
risk policy and strategies as it considers necessary and appropriate.

   Quantitative  Analysis.  The following  tables  present  Kearny Federal
Savings  Bank's net portfolio  value as of September 30, 2004 and June 30, 2004,
respectively.  The net portfolio values shown in these tables were calculated by
the  Office of  Thrift  Supervision,  based on  information  provided  by Kearny
Federal Savings Bank.

   At September 30, 2004
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Portfolio Value
   Net Portfolio Value   as % of Present Value of Assets
   -------------------   -------------------------------
  Changes in   Net Portfolio   Basis Point
   Rates(1)   $ Amount   $ Change   % Change   Value Ratio   Change
   --------   --------   --------   --------   -----------   ------
   (Dollars in thousands)
+300 bp   166,167   -136,551   -45%   9.46%   -635 bp
+200 bp   212,904   -89,814   -30%   11.76%   -405 bp
+100 bp   258,914   -43,804   -14%   13.89%   -191 bp
   0 bp   302,718   15.81%
-100 bp   330,752   28,034   +9%   16.95%   +114 bp

----------------
(1)  The  -200bp and -300bp  scenarios  are not shown due to the low  prevailing
   interest rate environment.

   This analysis also indicated that as of September 30, 2004 an immediate
and permanent 2.0% increase in interest rates would cause an  approximately  14%
decrease in our net interest income.

   At June 30, 2004
   ------------------------------------------------------------
   Net Portfolio Value
   Net Portfolio Value   as % of Present Value of Assets
   -------------------------   -------------------------------
  Changes in   Net Portfolio   Basis Point
   Rates(1)   $ Amount   $ Change  % Change   Value Ratio   Change
   --------   --------   --------  --------   -----------   ------
   (Dollars in thousands)
+300 bp   135,922   -145,263   -52%   7.70%   -687 bp
+200 bp   184,947   -96,238   -34%   10.16%   -441 bp
+100 bp   232,894   -48,291   -17%   12.42%   -215 bp
   0 bp   281,185   14.57%
- 100  bp   315,088   33,903   +12%   15.98%   +141 bp

-------------
(1)  The  -200bp and -300bp  scenarios  are not shown due to the low  prevailing
   interest rate environment.

   This analysis also  indicated that as of June 30, 2004 an immediate and
permanent  2.0%  increase in interest  rates  would cause an  approximately  15%

Edgar Filing: Kearny Financial Corp. - Form 424B3

95

decrease in our net interest income.

   Future  interest  rates or their effect on net  portfolio  value or net
interest  income are not  predictable.  Computations  of prospective  effects of
hypothetical interest rate changes are based on numerous